AGREEMENT FSC® NAME OF SALE COUNTY
97315 FETA SORTS Clark
95916 *  WELCHERS VRH & King
RMZ THIN
97023 SKOOKUM SORTS  Lewis
97183 MARY TODD Lewis
95125 CAT FAN SORTS Pacific
97035 WALKER Pacific
96961 BUTLERS BOWL Skagit
96432 VARIETY Skamania, Clark
96913 Q ECHO RIDGE Stevens
95867 SEAHORSE Thurston
96705 NORTH SAAR VRH Whatcom
RMZ
SALES SALES SALES SALES
OFFERED SOLD PENDING NOBID OFFERED
October 2018 11 8 0 3
YTD FY 2019 29 24 0 5

Department of Natural Resources, Information subject to changes and amendments over time

PC
SP

PC
PC
PC
PC
NW
PC
NE
SP
NW

VOLUME

55,975
113,310

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES

VOLUME
REGION  OFFERED

MBF

6141
4155

6057
5624

155
6894
4004
8791
5458
7492
1204

$1,528,846.50
$854,000.00

$2,253,952.98
$2,461,000.00
$67,785.66
$2,772,000.00
$1,220,000.00
$1,765,000.00
$1,365,000.00
$2,494,000.00
$371,000.00

BOARD SALE RESULTS
October 2018
MINIMUM BID
BID PRICE

$1,575,273.67

$2,727,349.00
$4,053,563.23

$71,040.66
$2,825,075.13
$1,629,342.00

$2,682,443.00
$420,836.28

SUMMARY OF BOARD SALES

VOLUME VOLUME VOLUME

SOLD

37,173
86,991

PENDING

0
0

% VOL
NO BID SOLD
18,802 67%
26,319 77%

PRICE
/MBF

$256.52

$450.28
$720.76
$458.33
$409.79
$406.93

$358.04
$349.53

TOTAL MIN

%
OVER

3%

21%
65%
5%
2%
34%

8%
13%

BID SOLD SALES

$13,046,117.76
$28,172,059.88

* If marked, all or part of this sale is Forest Stewardship Council® (FSC)-certified (certificate no. BV-FM/COC-080501)

# OF APPARENT
BIDS HIGH BIDDER
1.56 See Sort Sales Results
NO BIDS
2.00 See Sort Sales Results
3.00  McFarland Cascade Holdings, Inc.
2.00 See Sort Sales Results
1.00  Murphy Company
2.00 Sierra Pacific Industries
NO BIDS
NO BIDS
2.00 Sierra Pacific Industries
3.00  Hampton Tree Farms, LLC.

BID PRICE PRICE % AVG #
SOLD SALES /MBF OVER BIDS
$15,984,922.97 $430.01 23% 2.07
$34,153,602.19 $392.61 21% 2.01



AGREE-
MENT

97024
97025
97026
97027
97028
97029
97030
97031
97032
97316
97317
97318
97319
97320
97321
97322
97323
97324
97325
97898

FSC

NAME OF SALE

SKOOKUM SORT 1
SKOOKUM SORT 2
SKOOKUM SORT 3
SKOOKUM SORT 4
SKOOKUM SORT 5
SKOOKUM SORT 6
SKOOKUM SORT 7
SKOOKUM SORT 8
SKOOKUM SORT 9
FETA SORT 1
FETA SORT 2
FETA SORT 3
FETA SORT 4
FETA SORT 5
FETA SORT 6
FETA SORT 7
FETA SORT 8
FETA SORT 9
FETA SORT 10
CAT FAN SORT 24

VOLUME
OFFERED
MBF

1,343
2,100
1,447
558
372
89

42

53

53
1,681
1,777
356
1,116
267
552
94
149
28
121
155

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES

Delivered Values

MINIMUM

BID / MBF

$610.00
$620.00
$600.00
$690.00
$690.00
$450.00
$490.00
$338.00
$338.00
$610.00
$620.00
$600.00
$690.00
$490.00
$510.00
$690.00
$338.00
$338.00
$850.00
$690.00

SORT SALE RESULTS (by Sale)

Stumpage Determination (Projected)

October 2018
TOTAL
BID MINIMUM
PRICE / MBF BID
$610.00 $474,197.84
$775.00 $815,006.83
$625.00 $527,212.26
$840.00 $224,097.54
$747.00 $175,449.52
$466.00 $20,476.10
$12,520.98
$520.00 $1,555.47
$494.00 $3,436.44
$611.08 $418,179.35
$643.61 $423,384.83
$109,946.40
$720.00 $429,289.72
$490.42 $34,047.36
$525.77 $42,204.93
$711.01 $31,699.45
$546.00 ($11,292.98)
$474.50 ($2,122.17)
$1,127.00 $53,509.61
$711.00 $67,785.66

TOTAL BID
PRICE

$474,197.84
$1,140,506.83
$563,387.26
$307,797.54
$196,653.52
$21,900.10

$11,201.47
$11,704.44
$419,994.83
$465,339.80

$462,769.72
$34,159.50
$50,909.97
$33,674.39
$19,699.02
$1,699.83
$87,026.61
$71,040.66

PRICE
/MBF

$353.09
$543.10
$389.35
$551.61
$528.64
$246.07

$211.35
$220.84
$249.85
$261.87

$414.67
$127.94

$92.23
$358.24
$132.21

$60.71
$719.23
$458.33
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* If marked, all or part of this sale is Forest Stewardship Council® (FSC)-certified (certificate no. BV-FM/COC-080501)

# OF
BIDS

NN = == NN O =N WD~ NN = —

APPARENT
HIGH BIDDER

Interfor U.S., Inc.

Murphy Company

Stimson Lumber Company, Inc.
Canyon Lumber Company, Inc.
Northwest Hardwoods, Inc.
Northwest Hardwoods, Inc.
NO BIDS

JKCK Resources, Inc.

Cascade Hardwood, LLC
Interfor U.S., Inc.

Hampton Tree Farms, LLC.
NO BIDS

Columbia Vista Corporation
Interfor U.S., Inc.

Hampton Tree Farms, LLC.
Northwest Hardwoods, Inc.
Pacific Fibre Products, Inc.
Pacific Fibre Products, Inc.
Bell Timber, Inc.

Northwest Hardwoods, Inc.



