DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES BOARD SALE RESULTS

October 2018

AGREEMENT	FSC®	NAME OF SALE	COUNTY	REGION	VOLUME OFFERED MBF	MINIMUM BID	BID PRICE	PRICE /MBF	% OVER	# OF BIDS	APPARENT HIGH BIDDER
97315 95916	*	FETA SORTS WELCHERS VRH & RMZ THIN	Clark King	PC SP	6141 4155	\$1,528,846.50 \$854,000.00	\$1,575,273.67	\$256.52	3%	1.56	See Sort Sales Results NO BIDS
97023 97183		SKOOKUM SORTS MARY TODD	Lewis Lewis	PC PC	6057 5624	\$2,253,952.98 \$2,461,000.00	\$2,727,349.00 \$4,053,563.23	\$450.28 \$720.76	21% 65%	2.00 3.00	See Sort Sales Results McFarland Cascade Holdings, Inc.
95125 97035		CAT FAN SORTS WALKER	Pacific Pacific	PC PC	155 6894	\$67,785.66 \$2,772,000.00	\$71,040.66 \$2,825,075.13	\$458.33 \$409.79	5% 2%	2.00 1.00	See Sort Sales Results Murphy Company
96961 96432 96913		BUTLERS BOWL VARIETY O ECHO RIDGE	Skagit Skamania, Clark Stevens	NW PC NE	4004 8791 5458	\$1,220,000.00 \$1,765,000.00 \$1,365,000.00	\$1,629,342.00	\$406.93	34%	2.00	Sierra Pacific Industries NO BIDS NO BIDS
95867 96705		SEAHORSE NORTH SAAR VRH RMZ	Thurston Whatcom	SP NW	7492 1204	\$2,494,000.00 \$371,000.00	\$2,682,443.00 \$420,836.28	\$358.04 \$349.53	8% 13%	2.00 3.00	Sierra Pacific Industries Hampton Tree Farms, LLC.

SUMMARY OF BOARD SALES

	SALES	SALES	SALES	SALES	VOLUME	VOLUME	VOLUME	VOLUME	% VOL	TOTAL MIN	BID PRICE	PRICE	%	AVG #
	OFFERED	SOLD	PENDING	NO BID	OFFERED	SOLD	PENDING	NO BID	SOLD	BID SOLD SALES	SOLD SALES	/MBF	OVER	BIDS
October 2018	11	8	0	3	55,975	37,173	0	18,802	67%	\$13,046,117.76	\$15,984,922.97	\$430.01	23%	2.07
YTD FY 2019	29	24	0	5	113,310	86,991	0	26,319	77%	\$28,172,059.88	\$34,153,602.19	\$392.61	21%	2.01

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES SORT SALE RESULTS (by Sale)

October 2018

			Delivere	d Values	Stumpage Determination (Projected)				
AGREE- MENT	FSC NAME OF SALE	VOLUME OFFERED MBF	MINIMUM BID / MBF	BID PRICE / MBF	TOTAL MINIMUM BID	TOTAL BID PRICE	PRICE /MBF	# OF BIDS	APPARENT HIGH BIDDER
97024	SKOOKUM SORT 1	1,343	\$610.00	\$610.00	\$474,197.84	\$474,197.84	\$353.09	1	Interfor U.S., Inc.
97025	SKOOKUM SORT 2	2,100	\$620.00	\$775.00	\$815,006.83	\$1,140,506.83	\$543.10	1	Murphy Company
97026	SKOOKUM SORT 3	1,447	\$600.00	\$625.00	\$527,212.26	\$563,387.26	\$389.35	2	Stimson Lumber Company, Inc.
97027	SKOOKUM SORT 4	558	\$690.00	\$840.00	\$224,097.54	\$307,797.54	\$551.61	4	Canyon Lumber Company, Inc.
97028	SKOOKUM SORT 5	372	\$690.00	\$747.00	\$175,449.52	\$196,653.52	\$528.64	2	Northwest Hardwoods, Inc.
97029	SKOOKUM SORT 6	89	\$450.00	\$466.00	\$20,476.10	\$21,900.10	\$246.07	1	Northwest Hardwoods, Inc.
97030	SKOOKUM SORT 7	42	\$490.00		\$12,520.98	ŕ		0	NO BIDS
97031	SKOOKUM SORT 8	53	\$338.00	\$520.00	\$1,555.47	\$11,201.47	\$211.35	2	JKCK Resources, Inc.
97032	SKOOKUM SORT 9	53	\$338.00	\$494.00	\$3,436.44	\$11,704.44	\$220.84	3	Cascade Hardwood, LLC
97316	FETA SORT 1	1,681	\$610.00	\$611.08	\$418,179.35	\$419,994.83	\$249.85	2	Interfor U.S., Inc.
97317	FETA SORT 2	1,777	\$620.00	\$643.61	\$423,384.83	\$465,339.80	\$261.87	1	Hampton Tree Farms, LLC.
97318	FETA SORT 3	356	\$600.00		\$109,946.40			0	NOBIDS
97319	FETA SORT 4	1,116	\$690.00	\$720.00	\$429,289.72	\$462,769.72	\$414.67	2	Columbia Vista Corporation
97320	FETA SORT 5	267	\$490.00	\$490.42	\$34,047.36	\$34,159.50	\$127.94	2	Interfor U.S., Inc.
97321	FETA SORT 6	552	\$510.00	\$525.77	\$42,204.93	\$50,909.97	\$92.23	1	Hampton Tree Farms, LLC.
97322	FETA SORT 7	94	\$690.00	\$711.01	\$31,699.45	\$33,674.39	\$358.24	2	Northwest Hardwoods, Inc.
97323	FETA SORT 8	149	\$338.00	\$546.00	(\$11,292.98)	\$19,699.02	\$132.21	1	Pacific Fibre Products, Inc.
97324	FETA SORT 9	28	\$338.00	\$474.50	(\$2,122.17)	\$1,699.83	\$60.71	1	Pacific Fibre Products, Inc.
97325	FETA SORT 10	121	\$850.00	\$1,127.00	\$53,509.61	\$87,026.61	\$719.23	2	Bell Timber, Inc.
97898	CAT FAN SORT 24	155	\$690.00	\$711.00	\$67,785.66	\$71,040.66	\$458.33	2	Northwest Hardwoods, Inc.